Based on the available data and my analysis as presented in this report, it is my opinion the 
Market Value of the Fee Simple Interest in the Parent Parcel of 4.16 acres, subject to Ordinary 
Limiting Conditions and Extraordinary Assumptions, Extraordinary Assumptions and Certification 
within this report, as of July 11, 2025, is: 

One Million Nine Hundred Two-Thousand Seven Hundred Dollars *$1,902,700* 

Exposure 
Exposure time: - Source, Appraisal Institute, Dictionary of Real Estate Appraisal, 6th ed. 

1. The time a property remains on the market. 
2. The estimated length of time the property interest being appraised would have been offered on the

[...]

Therefore, the value conclusion for the Remainder is essentially the same as the Parent Parcel, 
or $10.50 per square feet.  

179,518.88sf (4.121ac.) x $10.50/sf = (Rounded) *$1,884,900* 

In summary, it is my opinion the market value of the fee simple interest in the Remainder (a 
Hypothetical Condition), as of July 11, 2025, is: 

One Million Eight Hundred Eighty-Four Thousand Nine Hundred Dollars *$1,884,900* 

Special Benefits 

In my opinion, there are no Special Benefits to the Remainder created by the acquisition. 

FULLER-ARMFIELD-WAGNER 

47

Summary of Analysis 

Partial Acquisition: 

Parent Parcel value (before acquisition) -   $1,902,700